
625 N orth First Street * Abi lene, Texas 79601 * Phone: 325.437.2800

FRONTIER TEXAS, INCORPORATED

A meeting of the Frontier Texas, Incorporated Board of Directors, is to be held on Wednesday, February 17,
2021, commencing at 11:30 A.M. via electronic videoconferencing technology or telephone (please see access
details below and on page 2) to consider items on the following agenda.

Signed: c’4cls
(5_

Jeff Salmon, Executive Director
Frontier Texas

AGENDA
Wednesday, February 17, 2021, 11:30 A.M.
Online Via Zoom or Phone

This meeting can be accessed electronically via the following link:
hftps://zoom.usfl/98434805591 ?pwd=cG91aGI5VXIVTOhyeW1 YINJRXNQdZO9
Passcode: 1881 (phone call-in instructions on page 2)

i. welcome and Electronic Meeting Procedures - Board President
a. Roll-call, attendance confirmations

2. Consent Agenda:
a. Past Meeting Minutes
b. Treasurer’s Report — Financial Statement(s)
c. Attendance & Marketing Report

3. Audit Presentation and Possible Action
4. Nominations Committee and Possible Action
5. Bylaws Committee and Possible Action
6. Executive Director’s Report and Possible Action:

a. Operations: facility, finances, fundraising, Covid-19 Pandemic procedures
b. Programs: education, events, volunteers
c. Marketing: advertising, public relations, gift shop

7. Board Recommendations on Operations in response to the Covid-19 Pandemic
8. Next meeting date: March 17, 2021 at 11:30am
9. Adjourn

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the above notice of meeting was posted on the bulletin board at the City Hall of

Abilene, Texas, on the 11th day of February 2021 at 11:00 am

an,on, TRM C, City Sec reta
NOTICE: Persons with disabilities who would like special assistance or need
accommodations to participate in this meeting should contact FrontierTexas
at (325) 437-2800 at least forty-eight (48) hours in advance of this meeting.
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FRONTIER1’%
625 North First Street * Abil one, Texas 79601 * Phone: 325.437.2800

NOTICE REGARDING PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Texas Governor Greg Abbott has granted a temporary suspension of certain rules to allow for telephone or
video conference public meetings in an effort to reduce in-person meetings that assemble large groups of
people, due to the COVID-19 (coronaviws) public health emergency.

In an effort to reduce the spread of the virus, this Frontier Texas board meeting is being hosted electronically
for board members and the public.

Topic: Frontier Texas Board Zoom Meeting February 2021

lime: Feb 17,202111:30 AM Central Time (US and Canada)

Join Zoom Meeting

https:/fzoom.usR/98434605591 ?jwthcG9 I aGI5VXIVTOhyeVYIYINJRXNQdzO9

Meeting ID: 984 3460 5591

Passcode: 1881

One tap mobile

+13462487799,,98434605591#, ,,‘1 881#

Dial by your location

+1 346 248 7799

Meeting ID: 984 3460 5591

Passcode: 1881
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BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

January 20, 2021 
 

 

VOTING MEMBERS PRESENT: 

Alex Russell  

Audrey Perry  

Bera Johnson 

Brent Hill  

Caitlin Richards  

David Hernandez  

Jessica Adams  

Jessica Haile  

Mindy Patterson 

Weldon Hurt 

 

 

EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS PRESENT: 

 

Nanci Liles   

 Kathy Keane 

Jeff Salmon 

 

 

MEMBERS ABSENT: 

Brad Birchum 

Derek Hood 

Donna Long Wolfer  

Jack Rentz 

Jay Evans 

Jeff Gore 

Lynn Barnett  

Marshall Morris 

Sylvia Leal  

Randy Burchell 

Tammie Virden  

Tim Chandler 

 

GUESTS:  Kelly Messer 

 

STAFF PRESENT: Patrice Sharbutt  

  

  

    

   

1. WELCOME AND MEETING PROCEDURES. Having a quorum of ten members present via in person, by phone 

or by Zoom, President Jessica Adams called the Frontier Texas Board meeting to order using the website 

www.zoom.com to an electronic Board meeting. President Adams called roll of board members who had RSVP for the 

board meeting and she went through the procedures for electronic meetings. President Adams welcomed Kelly Messer, 

Assistant City Attorney of Abilene.  

 

2. CONSENT AGENDA. Having a quorum, President Jessica Adams asked any discussions concerning the Consent 

Agenda. There being none, she asked for a motion to approve the Consent Agenda. Motion was made by Caitlyn 

Richards and second was by Bera Johnson. Consent Agenda was approved. 

 

3. NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE AND POSSIBLE ACTION. President Adams informed the Board that there 

would be openings on the Board due to end of terms in February. She asked for volunteers to form a Nomination 

Committee. Board Members Audrey Perry and Alex Russell volunteered.  President Adams will also serve on the 

Nominations Committee.  

 

4. BYLAWS COMMITTEE AND POSSIBLE ACTION. Executive Director Jeff Salmon reported that we have not 

heard back from the city officials and asked that Board Member Mindy Patterson, if she will follow up with the city. 

 

5. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT AND POSSIBLE ACTION.  
a. Operations: Executive Director Jeff Salmon reported no major concerns with the building at this time. 

Finances are below what we expected.  Accounting Coordinator Patrice Sharbutt has prepared 

documents to file for the second round of Payroll Protection Plan, which was submitted on January 

19th.  

b. Programs: Mr. Salmon reported that Frontier Texas had received a grant from Abilene Community 

Foundation to help with the expenses of the school virtual tours and the historical reenactments that 

will begin this summer. Facility Operations Manager Chris Allen has the following projects that is 

he working on:  finishing the virtual school tours; filming items for the fundraiser Tom Perini; and 

the Rath Store upgrade.

file:///C:/Users/Patrice/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/Z9EFW09L/www.zoom.com


c. Marketing: Mr. Salmon informed the Board about an upcoming fundraising event with the Buffalo Gap 

Historical Village.  This event will be a virtual online event featuring Tom Perini.  This event is in 

the planning process at this time with the event scheduled to take place in March and April.  As for 

other marketing and advertising, he reported staying with basic things. Customer Service Manager 

Bekah Tribble is doing great with social media. He still partnering with ACVB and Texas Fort 

Trails. 

 

6. BOARD REMOMMENDATIONS ON OPERATION IN RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC. 

President Adams asked if the board had any recommendations for the staff at Frontier Texas. No comments were made.  

 

7. NEXT MEETING DATE: Next meeting date is Wednesday, February 17, 2021 at 11:30 a.m. The format of meeting 

i.e. in person and/or electronic meeting TBA. 

 

8. ADJOURNMENT. There was no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

 

 

   

____________________________     ____________________________ 

Compiled by Patrice Sharbutt     Reviewed by Jeff Salmon 



Frontier Texas! Inc.

Treasurer's Report Summary

For the month of December and the Three months ended December 31, 2020

Statement of Financial Position – Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2020

• Current Assets – Cash and inventory $ 333,758          

Facilities & Equipment 2,564,924       

Total Assets 3,534,051       

• Current Liabilities $ 127,256          

Statement of Activities – Income Statement for the month and period ended December 31, 2020

Revenues Current Mo YTD

• Revenues – Admissions $ 4,364              16,447             

Total Attendance 857                 3,075                

Exhibit Attendance 623                 2,371                

Admissions per attendee 7.00$              

• General Store Sales $ 5,268              17,222             

Store sales per attendee 8.46$              

• Revenues - Venue Tax $ 34,643            101,112           

• Facility Rental $ -                  500                   

• Grants & Restricted Net $ -                  1,052                

• Fundraising & Unrestricted $ 106                 164                   

• Educational Programs Net $ -                  -                   

Expenses

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
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 Advertising/Public Relations is below budget for the month and below budget for year-to-date. 

 Salary and Wages are below budget for the month and year-to-date. 

 Non-cash item depreciation of $20,751 shown independent of other expenses for this and future statements.   

 All other expenses very close to or below budget for the current month. 

 Educational Development/Supply is below budget for the month and below budget for year-to-date. 

 Office Operations  is above budget for the month and below budget for year-to-date. 

 Insurance  is below budget for the month and below budget for year-to-date. 

 Maintenance  is below budget for the month and below budget for year-to-date. 

 Cleaning Services are above budget for the month and below budget for year-to-date. 

 Utilities is above budget for the month and below budget for year-to-date. 



Frontier Texas!

Statement of Financial Position

Comparison of December 31, 2020 and 2019

ASSETS 2020 2019

Current Assets

Bank Account 169,137.21$ 237,041.01$    

Depreciation Savings Account 91,572.22     111,461.89      

Accounts Receivable 8.35 4.00

Current Portion of Pledges Receivable 0.00 0.00

Inventory Asset 61,160.70 67,286.26

Cash Drawer 500.00 697.02

Undeposited Funds 0.00 407.31

Prepaid Expenses           11,379.73 36,407.11

Total Current Assets 333,758.21 453,304.60

Fixed Assets

Exhibit Programming and Construction 3,585,819.91 3,583,079.91

Leasehold Improvements 77,502.52 77,502.52

Audio Visual Equipment 109,512.65 109,512.65

Exhibit Redevelopment 1,941,875.71 1,938,174.91

Audio Visual Equip, Visitor Ctr 27,102.93 27,102.93

Office Equipment & Furnishings 111,019.97 111,019.97

Software-Asset 3,546.53 3,546.53

Accumulated Depreciation -3,291,455.75 -3,042,365.37

Total Fixed Assets 2,564,924.47 2,807,574.05

Other Assets

Endownment 331,656.07 211,565.60

Print License 3,000.00 3,000.00

Historical Artifacts 20,245.00 20,245.00

Sculptures 273,600.16 273,600.16

Statues 6,866.70 6,866.70

Total Other Assets 635,367.93 515,277.46

TOTAL ASSETS 3,534,050.61 3,776,156.11

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable 29,567.44 49,621.74

Payroll Liabilities 16,212.74 11,964.71

Sales Tax Payable 378.14 608.96

Capital Lease 0.00 0.00

Grants/Restricted Donations 75,997.99 0.00

Unearned Revenue - Other 5,100.00 4,968.00

Total Current Liabilities 127,256.31 67,163.41

Long-Term Liabilities

Capital Lease 0.00 0.00

Total Long-Term Liabilities 0.00 0.00

Total Liabilities 127,256.31 67,163.41

Net Assets

Beginning Unrestricted Net Assets 3,486,105.05 3,772,479.23

Temporaily Restricted Net Asset 2,981.00 2,981.00

Net Current Change in Unrestricted Net Assets -82,291.75 -66,467.53

Total Net Assets 3,406,794.30 3,708,992.70

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 3,534,050.61 3,776,156.11
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Frontier Texas!, Inc.

Statement of Activities

For the Month Ended 

December 31, 2020

Actual Budget

Favorable/ 

(Unfavorable) 

Variance

Revenues

Merchandise Sales 5,268.16$           6,716.00$           (1,447.84)            

Less Cost of Goods Sold 2,711.69             3,693.00             (981.31)               

Gross Profit 2,556.47             3,023.00             (466.53)               

Exhibit Admissions 4,364.00             5,999.00             (1,635.00)            

Total Memberships 580.00                250.00                330.00                

Venue Tax 34,643.29           34,961.00           (317.71)               

Facility Rentals -                      -                      -                      

Grants & Restricted Net -                      -                      -                      

Fundraising & Unrestricted 114.11                -                      114.11                

Total Revenues 42,257.87           44,233.00           (1,975.13)            

Expenses

Accounting Services 5,825.00             -                      (5,825.00)            

Educational Development/Supply -                      250.00                250.00                

Office Operations 110.00                320.00                210.00                

Telephone/Internet 565.82                680.00                114.18                

Employee Dev/Travel -                      100.00                100.00                

Insurance 2,151.76             2,400.00             248.24                

Maintenance 3,993.35             5,800.00             1,806.65             

Cleaning Services 1,920.31             1,400.00             (520.31)               

Utilities (Electric & Water) 3,276.04             3,231.00             (45.04)                 

Rent -                      -                      -                      

Educational Programs Net -                      -                      -                      

Fundraising Expenses -                      -                      -                      

Merchant Fees 245.82                315.00                69.18                  

Interest Expense -                      -                      -                      

Advertising/Public Relations 5,992.69             8,000.00             2,007.31             

Salaries & Wages 30,818.81           31,378.00           559.19                

Total Expenses 54,899.60           53,874.00           (1,025.60)            

Net Change in Unrestricted Net Assets

Before Depreciation (12,641.73)          (9,641.00)            (3,000.73)            

Depreciation 20,750.54           -                      (20,750.54)          

Net Change in Unrestricted Net Assets (33,392.27)          (9,641.00)            (23,751.27)          
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Frontier Texas!, Inc.

Statement of Activities

For the Three Months Ended 

December 31, 2020

Actual Budget

Favorable/ 

(Unfavorable) 

Variance

Revenues

Merchandise Sales 17,222.20$         19,624.00$         (2,401.80)            

Less Cost of Goods Sold 9,189.22             10,793.00           (1,603.78)            

Gross Profit 8,032.98             8,831.00             (798.02)               

Exhibit Admissions 16,447.00           20,683.00           (4,236.00)            

Total Memberships 4,070.00             2,250.00             1,820.00             

Venue Tax 101,111.55         100,390.00         721.55                

Facility Rentals 500.00                -                      500.00                

Grants & Restricted Net 1,052.15             -                      1,052.15             

Fundraising & Unrestricted 186.18                -                      186.18                

Total Revenues 131,399.86         132,154.00         (754.14)               

Expenses

Accounting Services 5,825.00             5,000.00             (825.00)               

Educational Development/Supply 50.01                  750.00                699.99                

Office Operations 589.57                990.00                400.43                

Telephone/Internet 1,797.46             2,040.00             242.54                

Employee Dev/Travel -                      300.00                300.00                

Insurance 6,455.27             7,200.00             744.73                

Maintenance 11,059.43           16,200.00           5,140.57             

Cleaning Services 4,566.95             4,700.00             133.05                

Utilities (Electric & Water) 8,138.24             8,807.00             668.76                

Rent -                      -                      -                      

Educational Programs Net -                      -                      -                      

Fundraising Expenses -                      -                      -                      

Merchant Fees 773.19                998.00                224.81                

Interest Expense -                      -                      -                      

Advertising/Public Relations 18,347.36           20,000.00           1,652.64             

Salaries & Wages 93,837.51           94,134.32           296.81                

Total Expenses 151,439.99         161,119.32         9,679.33             

Net Change in Unrestricted Net Assets

Before Depreciation (20,040.13)          (28,965.32)          8,925.19             

Depreciation 62,251.62           -                      (62,251.62)          

Net Change in Unrestricted Net Assets (82,291.75)          (28,965.32)          (53,326.43)          
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Frontier Texas!, Inc.

Statement of Activities

For the Month Ended 

Comparison of December 31, 2020 and 2019

2020 2019

Revenues

Merchandise Sales 5,268.16$           8,190.00$           

Less Cost of Goods Sold 2,711.69             4,551.50             

Gross Profit 2,556.47             3,638.50             

Exhibit Admissions 4,364.00             7,316.00             

Total Memberships 580.00                250.00                

Venue Tax 34,643.29           42,635.09           

Facility Rentals -                      -                      

Grants & Restricted Net -                      -                      

Fundraising & Unrestricted 114.11                125.63                

Total Revenues 42,257.87           53,965.22           

Expenses

Accounting Services 5,825.00             -                      

Educational Development/Supply -                      207.48                

Office Operations 110.00                707.69                

Telephone/Internet 565.82                980.61                

Employee Dev/Travel -                      805.00                

Insurance 2,151.76             2,243.14             

Maintenance 3,993.35             5,773.18             

Cleaning Services 1,920.31             1,819.32             

Utilities (Electric & Water) 3,276.04             3,106.79             

Rent -                      -                      

Educational Programs Net -                      -                      

Fundraising Expenses -                      -                      

Merchant Fees 245.82                430.47                

Interest Expense -                      -                      

Advertising/Public Relations 5,992.69             15,917.51           

Salaries & Wages 30,818.81           28,869.71           

Total Expenses 54,899.60           60,860.90           

Net Change in Unrestricted Net Assets

Before Depreciation (12,641.73)          (6,895.68)            

Depreciation 20,750.54           20,750.54           

Net Change in Unrestricted Net Assets (33,392.27)          (27,646.22)          
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Frontier Texas!, Inc.

Statement of Activities

For the Three Months Ended 

Comparison of Decebmer 31, 2020 and 2019

2020 2019

Revenues

Merchandise Sales 17,222.20$         24,808.02$         

Less Cost of Goods Sold 9,189.22             13,215.14           

Gross Profit 8,032.98             11,592.88           

Exhibit Admissions 16,447.00           26,221.00           

Total Memberships 4,070.00             2,080.00             

Venue Tax 101,111.55         126,886.16         

Facility Rentals 500.00                775.00                

Grants & Restricted Net 1,052.15             631.29                

Fundraising & Unrestricted 186.18                1,204.68             

Total Revenues 131,399.86         169,391.01         

Expenses

Accounting Services 5,825.00             5,800.00             

Educational Development/Supply 50.01                  671.21                

Office Operations 589.57                1,032.48             

Telephone/Internet 1,797.46             1,908.78             

Employee Dev/Travel -                      891.75                

Insurance 6,455.27             6,729.44             

Maintenance 11,059.43           14,761.51           

Cleaning Services 4,566.95             4,588.83             

Utilities (Electric & Water) 8,138.24             8,468.41             

Rent -                      -                      

Educational Programs Net -                      -                      

Fundraising Expenses -                      -                      

Merchant Fees 773.19                1,297.98             

Interest Expense -                      -                      

Advertising/Public Relations 18,347.36           39,390.01           

Salaries & Wages 93,837.51           88,066.52           

Total Expenses 151,439.99         173,606.92         

Net Change in Unrestricted Net Assets

Before Depreciation (20,040.13)          (4,215.91)            

Depreciation 62,251.62           62,251.62           

Net Change in Unrestricted Net Assets (82,291.75)          (66,467.53)          
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Attendance-Marketing Report December 2020 
 

ATTENDANCE 
      2020  2019 
Attendance Total December 2020     912  1,568 
Attendance Total Fiscal Year-to-Date  2,218  5,954 
 
Exhibit Admissions December 2020     623  1,138 
Exhibit Admissions Fiscal Year-to-Date 2,371  4,334 
 
Visitor-Center-Only December 2020     229     427 
Visitor-Center-Only Fiscal Year-to-Date    692  1,610 
 
Point of Origin:  Abilene  37.7%  18.3% 
December  Other Texas  38.6%  38.4% 

Other States  22.4%  38.4% 
Other Countries    1.3%    4.9% 

    

REVENUES  
        2020    2019 
Admissions Revenue December 2020 $  4,470 $  7,319 
Admissions Revenue Year-to-Date  $16,573 $26,253 
 
Gift Shop Revenue December 2020  $  5,268 $  8,190 
Gift Shop Revenue Year-to-Date  $17,222 $24,808 
 
Membership Revenue December 2020 $    580   $     250 
Membership Revenue Year-to-Date  $ 4,070 $  2,080 
Facility Rentals December 2020  $     -0-  $      -0- 
Facility Rentals Year-to-Date   $   500  $     775 
 
 
MARKETING 
 
How Did You Hear About Us 
 

 

Visitors From 
Abilene
32.9%

From Texas 
(excludes 
Abilene)

41.1%

Other States
25.2%

Foreign 
Countries

0.8%

Point of Origin for Fiscal Year 2020-2021
December 2020

December 2020 - Frontier Texas had visitors from 33 
States, 0 US Provinces and 2 Foreign countries

 

TV/Magazine/Newspaper
0% School Tours

0%

Local
18%

Internet/Trip Advisor/Social 
Media
30%

Brochures
1%

Return Visits
26%

Word of Mouth/Family
14%

Billboards
3% Others

8%

How Did You Hear about Us - December 2020
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Revenue from Contracts with Customers

Membership dues and program fees 

Rental



Transfers of Assets to a Not-for-Profit Organization or Charitable Trust that 
Raises or Holds Contributions for Others, 

Adopted

ASU 2014-09 



ASU 2016-15 

ASU 2018-08 

Not Adopted 

ASU 2016-02 



Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958):  
Updating the Definition of Collections





Transfers of Assets to a Not-for-Profit 
Organization or Charitable Trust that Raises or Holds Contributions for Others



Fair Value Measurements



Level 1

Level 2 

Level 3 –

Beneficial interest in assets held by Community Foundation of Abilene (“CFA”): 
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Required Communications
The Auditor’s Communication With Those Charged 

With Governance
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Frontier Texas!, Inc. 
Summary of Accounting Estimates 

Year Ended September 30, 2020 



Exhibit A– Significant Written Communications Between 
Management and Our Firm 











Exhibit B – Summary of Recorded Audit Adjustments 





FRONTIER  TEXAS!, INC.
Presented by Condley & Company , LLP

AUDIT  PRESENTATION  FOR

THE  YEAR  ENDED  SEPTEMBER  30 ,  2020



Condley and Company LLP

“In our opinion, the financial statements
referred to above present fairly, in all
material respects, the financial position of
Frontier Texas! Inc. as of September 30,
2020, and the results of its operations and its
cash flows for the year then ended, in
conformity with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of
America. (GAAP)”

UNQUALIFIED OPINION

AUDITORS' RESPONSIBILITY

Condley and Company LLP



TOTAL ASSETS 

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

5,000,000 

4,000,000 

3,000,000 

2,000,000 

1,000,000 

0 

$7,553,619

$4,252,304

$3,575,913
$3,803,831$3,926,105$4,075,868



ACCOUNTS PAYABLE & ACCRUED
LIABILITIES

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

100,000 

75,000 

50,000 

25,000 

0 

$7,553,619

$43,456

$86,824

$28,368$28,391

$39,124



CHANGE IN NET POSITION

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

0 

-100,000 

-200,000 

-300,000 

$(185,280)

$(286,374)

$(122,251)
$(138,507)

$(169,092)



2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

1,000,000 

750,000 

500,000 

250,000 

0 

-250,000 

-500,000 

$738,744

$(138,507)

$860,995

$572,493

$(286,374)

$847,370$870,654

$708,863$678,527

$858,867

$685,374

$(185,280)

$847,819

$(122,251)$(169,092)

TOTAL REVENUE, EXPENSES, CHANGE IN NET
ASSETS

Total Revenues

Change in Net
Assets

Total Expenses



Venue Tax
68%

Charges for Service
16%

Contributions, net
6%

Gift Shop Sales
6%

Investments & Interest
4%

Condley and Company LLP

2020

REVENUE BREAKOUT BY SOURCE



Program Services
82%

General & Administrative
11%

Fundraising
7%

Condley and Company LLP

2020

EXPENSES BY FUNCTION



Condley and Company LLP

No significant or unusual transactions identified
No significant issues, difficulties, or disagreements with
management were encountered during the audit

Property, plant and equipment useful lives
Investment securities fair market value
Functional expense allocations

SIGNIFICANT ESTIMATES INCLUDED:

Summary of Report to the Board of Directors and Audit
Committee (AU-C 260) continued



Condley and Company LLP

Full list of adjustments is located in the
AU-C 260 Letter Chart

No significant impact on the
financial statements.
Largest was to adjust endowment to
fair market value.

HIGHLIGHTED

ADJUSTMENTS

Condley and Company LLP



Condley and Company LLP

RECENT ACCOUNTING

PRONOUNCEMENTS 

Condley and Company LLP

ASU 2016-15 Statement of Cash Flows

ASU 2014-09 Revenue Recognition
Did not have a material impact on the Organization’s financial position,
activities, net assets or cash flows
Did add disclosure

ASU 2018-08 Not-for-Profit Entities 
No significant effect on the financial statements

No significant effect on the financial statements

No significant leases
If new leases are entered into they will be shown on the balance sheet as
Right of Use Assets and Liabilities

ASU 2016-02 Leases

ASU 2019-03 Definition of Collections
No significant effect on the financial statements



THANK YOU!

993 North Third Street, Abilene, Texas 79601

CONDLEY AND COMPANY 

325-677-6251

PHONE NUMBER

ryan.gibson@condley.com

EMAIL ADDRESS

Condley and Company LLP


